

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

No. 2022-0690

Appeal of New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services

Rule 10 Appeal from Administrative Agency per RSA 541:6
New Hampshire Waste Management Council

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT, STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES**

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

K. Allen Brooks, Bar No. 16424
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Joshua C. Harrison, Bar No. 269564
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
33 Capitol Street
Concord, New Hampshire 03301-6397
(603) 271-3679

(Fifteen minutes of oral argument requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE..... 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 13

ARGUMENT 14

I. THE HEARING OFFICER FAILED TO RECOGNIZE THE DISCRETION GIVEN TO THE DEPARTMENT BY RSA 149-M;11, III AND INCORRECTLY REVIEWED ITS DECISION AS A MATTER OF LAW RATHER THAN AS A QUESTION OF FACT..... 14

A. The Plain Language of RSA 149-M:11 Gives the Department Discretion to Determine, as a Factual Matter, Whether a Proposed Facility “Satisfies” a Capacity “Need.”..... 14

B. The Hearing Officer, the Waste Council Members, and the Parties to the Appeal All Treated the Determination that the Proposed Facility “Satisfied” a Capacity “Need” as a Factual Matter. 16

1. In order to Reach His Conclusion, the Hearing Officer Made Numerous Factual Assertions..... 16

2. CLF Also Treated the “Need” for the Proposed Facility as a Question of Fact..... 18

3. The Waste Council Members Ruled as a Question of Fact that the Department’s Decision that the Proposed Facility Satisfied a Capacity Need Was Reasonable..... 19

II. EVEN IF THE DECISION FELL WITHIN THE PURVIEW OF THE HEARING OFFICER, HE INCORRECTLY INTERPRETED RSA 149-M:11 TO REQUIRE A STRICT ONE-TO-ONE RATIO BETWEEN PROPOSED CAPACITY AND NEW HAMPSHIRE WASTE GENERATION. 25

A.	RSA 149-M:11 Strikes a Balance Between Ensuring that Permitted Facilities Accommodate New Hampshire Waste and Constitutional Limits on Protectionism that the Hearing Officer’s Decision Disregards.....	25
B.	The Hearing Officer’s Premise that Proposed Capacity of a Facility Must Equal the Projected Capacity Shortfall Reads Words into the Statute that the Legislature Did Not See Fit to Include.	28
C.	The Department’s Method for Determining “Need,” Though Imperfect, Better Complies with the Statutory Language and Legislative Intent.	29
D.	The Use of the Present Tense Verb “Satisfies” Does Not Mean that a Facility Can Only “Satisfy a “Need” When It Operates During a Time of Project Shortfall.	34
	CONCLUSION	37
	CERTIFICATION OF SUBMITTAL OF APPEALED DECISIONS	38
	STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE	39
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39
	ADDENDUM.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appeal of Inter-Lakes Sch. Bd.</i> , 147 N.H. 28 (2001)	37
<i>Appeal of Mikell</i> , 145 N.H. 435 (2000)	37
<i>Crown W. Realty, LLC v. Pollution Control Hr’gs Bd.</i> , 435 P.3d 288 (Wash. Ct. App. 2019).....	35
<i>Estate of Gordon-Couture v. Brown</i> , 152 N.H. 265 (2005)	36
<i>Fairmont Hous. & Redevelopment Auth. v. Winter</i> , 969 N.W.2d 839 (Minn. Ct. App. 2021)	34, 35
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 474 P.3d 1179 (Alaska Ct. App. 2020)	35
<i>Hillsborough County. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	33
<i>In re Carrier</i> , 165 N.H. 719 (2013).....	37
<i>In re Hampers & Hampers</i> , 166 N.H. 422 (2014)	33
<i>In re Hoyt</i> , 143 N.H. 533 (1999)	14
<i>K.L.N. Constr. Co. v. Town of Pelham</i> , 167 N.H. 180 (2014)	15
<i>Newell v. Moreau</i> , 94 N.H. 439 (1947)	37
<i>North Country Env. Services, Inc. v. Waste Management Council</i> , Docket No. 217-2022-CV-01132	22
<i>Ocasio v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 162 N.H. 436 (2011)	36
<i>Pollard v. Gregg</i> , 77 N.H. 190 (1914)	25
<i>Saint Alphonsus Reg’l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Ada Cty.</i> , 487 P.3d 333 (Idaho 2021)	36
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 396 U.S. App. D.C. 1, 644 F.3d 388 (2011)	36
<i>Sivalingam v. Newton</i> , 174 N.H. 489 (2021).....	29
<i>State v. Bakunczyk</i> , 164 N.H. 77 (2012).....	28
<i>State v. Gonzalez-Valenzuela</i> , 365 P.3d 116 (Or. 2015)	36
<i>State v. Keenan</i> , 171 N.H. 557 (2018).....	36
<i>Town of Hooksett v. Baines</i> , 148 N.H. 625 (2002).....	36

Statutes

RSA 21-M:3, IX(c).....	10
RSA 21-M:3, IX(c)-(e).....	15, 21
RSA 21-M:3, IX(f).....	22
RSA 21-O:9.....	8
RSA 21-O:9, V.....	15
RSA 21-O:14, I.....	30
RSA 21-O:14, I-a(a).....	8, 15
RSA 91-A.....	22
RSA 149-M:3.....	27
RSA 149-M:11.....	passim
RSA 149-M:11, I.....	26
RSA 149-M:11, III.....	passim
RSA 149-M:11, III(a).....	passim
RSA 149-M:11, V.....	passim
RSA 149-M:11, V(a).....	7
RSA 149-M:11, V(d).....	7
